Unfunded retirement benefit obligations
Long service award obligations
Loans and borrowings

Total liabilities

Note 2019 2018

N'000 N'000

14(i)  31,957,420 29,677,539
15  225,933 448,488
32 - 48,353
33 - 65,531

21(v)  35,292 293,219
 32,218,645 30,533,130

16  11,869,295 13,928,867
17(i)  24,131,026 30,188,189
33 - 49,005
18  35,458,553 57,144,182

 71,458,874 101,310,243

103,677,519 131,843,373

19  34,719,709 38,610,839
12  88,375 4,555,820
28 - 394

 34,808,084 43,167,053

20  894,439 3,652,125
21(iv)  422,830 2,021,360
21(iv)  318,096 209,510

28  705,720 3,782
2,341,085 5,886,777

37,149,169 49,053,830

37

Unilever Nigeria Plc
Annual Report
Year ended 31 December 2019

Statement of changes in equity
For the Year ended 31 December 2019

Share
capital
N'000

Share
premium

N'000

Retained
earnings

N'000
Total

N'000

Balance at 1 January 2018 as previously reported

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9, net
of tax

Restated balance on 1 January 2018

2,872,503

-

2,872,503

56,812,810

-

56,812,810

16,223,062

(918,737)
15,304,325

75,908,375

(918,737)
74,989,638

Total comprehensive income for the year

Profit for the year - - 10,552,140 10,552,140

Other comprehensive income
Remeasurement on post employment benefit
obligations, net of tax (Note 21 (vi)) -

-
-
-

120,268
10,672,408

120,268
10,672,408

Transactions with owners
Dividend declared (Note 19 (i)) -

-
-
-

(2,872,503)
(2,872,503)

(2,872,503)
(2,872,503)

At 31 December 2018 2,872,503 56,812,810 23,104,230 82,789,543

Balance at 1 January 2019 2,872,503 56,812,810 23,104,230 82,789,543

Total comprehensive income for the year
Loss for the year - - (7,419,674) (7,419,674)

Other comprehensive income
Remeasurement on post employment benefit
obligations, net of tax (Note 21 (vi)) -

-
-
-

(224,011)
(7,643,685)

(224,011)
(7,643,685)

Transactions with owners
Dividend declared (Note 19 (i)) -

-
-
-

(8,617,508)
(8,617,508)

(8,617,508)
(8,617,508)

At 31 December 2019 2,872,503 56,812,810 6,843,037 66,528,350

The notes on pages 41 to 98 form an integral part of these financial statements.

39

Unilever Nigeria Plc
Annual Report
Year ended 31 December 2019

Statement of cash flows
For the Year ended

Cash generated from operations
Retirement benefits paid
Long service award obligations paid
Tax paid
Net cash flow (used in)/ generated from operating
activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment

Net cash flow (used in)/ generated from investing
activities

Cash flows from financing activities